
To: Mr. Patrick DeFelice 
Trustee, IBT Local 1205 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

To: 

Re: Proposed Charges Concerning Former Local 1205 Secretary-
Treasurer Dominick Fusco and Former Vice President 
Carmine Fusco 

Date: May 8, 1996 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") recommends to the 

Trustee of Local 1205 that former Local 1205 Secretary-Treasurer 

Dominick Fusco and former Local 1205 Vice President Carmine Fusco 

be charged with bringing reproach upon the IBT and breaching their 

fiduciary duties by allowing their relatives to join Local 1205 

solely to obtain health benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare 

Fund. Dominick and Carmine Fusco also appear to have brought 

reproach upon the IBT and breached their fiduciary duties by 

allowing employers to become members of the Local apparently to 

obtain health benefits. Furthermore, it appears that Dominick and 

Carmine Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT, breached their 

fiduciary duties and failed to protect the interests of Local 1205 

members at Kleet Lumber by conspiring with their employer to 

deprive the members of rights under the collective bargaining 

agreement. 

II. SUMMARY 

As a result of an IRB recommendation, on April 8, 1996 

the IBT General President placed Local 1205 in trusteeship because 

the Local was not being run for the benefit of its members. As a 



result of the trusteeship, the following Local 1205 officers were 

suspended from office: Secretary-Treasurer Dominick Fusco, 

President Theodore J. Brovarski, Vice President Carmine Fusco and 

Recording Secretary Theodore M. Brovarski. 

It appears that former Local 1205 Secretary-Treasurer 

Dominick Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT and breached his 

fiduciary duties by allowing his brother, Paul Fusco, to join Local 

1205 for the sole purpose of obtaining health benefits. Dominick 

Fusco testified that he negotiated a collective bargaining 

agreement with his sister-in-law in order to provide health 

benefits for his brother. It also appears that Dominick Fusco 

entered into a sham collective bargaining agreement with his 

stepson, Chris Ellison, to allow his stepson to be covered under 

the Local's Welfare Fund. Furthermore, it appears that Carmine 

Fusco entered into a sham collective bargaining agreement with his 

son-in-law, Angelo Loscalzo, for the sole purpose of allowing he 

and his family to obtain health benefits. 

In addition to allowing family members to join Local 

1205, it appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed owners of 

companies who negotiated collective bargaining agreements with the 

Local to be part of the bargaining unit. Since wages did not 

appear to be a central part of these collective bargaining 

agreements and such agreements did not appear to be the product of 

arms length negotiations between Local 1205 and the employer, it 

appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed these employers to 

join Local 1205 in order to obtain health benefits. For example, 
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Dominick Fusco allowed an employer, Michael DeTore, who owned Tru-

Value Motor Sales with his wife Rita DeTore, to become a Local 1205 

member. This company is located over 100 miles from the Local's 

office and appears to be beyond the geographic jurisdiction of the 

Local. Rita DeTore signed this agreement on behalf of the company 

and the only Local 1205 member employed at Tru-Value Motor Sales 

was her husband. 
Furthermore, it appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco 

conspired with a Local 1205 employer, Kleet Lumber, to deprive 
Local 1205 members employed at Kleet Lumber of rights under the 
Local 1205 collective bargaining agreement. For example, Dominick 
and Carmine Fusco allowed Kleet management to engage in a pattern 
of conduct whereby Kleet required its employees to sign letters 
agreeing to be paid less than the collective bargaining agreement 
required. These letters were copied to Carmine Fusco at Local 
1205. 

As detailed below, based upon the foregoing, it is 

recommended that Dominick and Carmine Fusco each be charged with 

violating Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) 

and (2) of the IBT Constitution. 

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Background 

Local 1205 consists of approximately 1,500 members 

employed in various trades including lumber companies, auto repair 

garages, manufacturing plants and small trucking companies. (Ex. 2 
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at 17-18) Since at least 1976, there have been no contested 

elections for union office. (Ex. 1 at 4, 13) According to former 

President Theodore J. Brovarski, the geographic jurisdiction of the 

Local is New York City and Nassau and Suffolk counties. (Ex. 2 at 

18) Local 1205 maintains its office at 615 Fourth Avenue, 

Brooklyn, New York in a building the Local owns through its holding 

corporation. The Local 1205 Pension Fund, the Local 1205 Welfare 

Fund, and the Local 1205 Severance Fund are also located in the 

same building. 

Carmine Fusco, who is seventy-two years old, became a 

Local 1205 member in 1953 and was the Local's full-time paid Vice 

President until the imposition of the trusteeship. (Ex. 1 at 4-5) 

In February 1976, Carmine Fusco became a Local 1205 business agent. 

(Ex. 1 at 6) As a result, between at least 1976 and April 1996, 

Carmine Fusco was a full-time employee of Local 1205. Carmine 

Fusco became Local 1205 President in 1990 and served in that 

position until November 1995 when he ran for Vice President in an 

uncontested election. (Ex. 1 at 3-6, 13) In 1995, Local 1205 paid 

Carmine Fusco $55,560. (Ex. 3) 

Between November 1995 and April 1996, Dominick Fusco, 

Carmine Fusco's son, was the Local 1205 Secretary-Treasurer and 

principal officer. (Exs. 4 and 5) Local 1205 first employed 

Dominick Fusco as a business agent in 1991. (Ex. 6 at 5-6) He 

became Vice President in 1993. (Ex. 6 at 9) In 1995, Local 1205 

paid Dominick Fusco $45,750. (Ex. 7) 

B. Dominick and Carmine Fusco Allowed Relatives to Join Local 
1205 for the Sole Purpose of Obtaining Health Benefits 
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It appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed at 

least three relatives who are employers to join Local 1205 in order 

to obtain health benefits. By this conduct it appears that 

Dominick and Carmine Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT and 

breached their fiduciary duties. 

Dominick Fusco caused Local 1205 to enter into a 

collective bargaining agreement with a company, G & F Marketing, 

which is run out of the home of Paul Fusco, a son of Carmine Fusco 

and the brother of Dominick Fusco. (Ex. 6 at 21-22)* Dominick 

Fusco testified that he negotiated this collective bargaining 

agreement with his sister-in-law, Virginia Wilson, Paul Fusco's 

wife. (Ex. 6 at 21-23; Ex. 1 at 71) Dominick Fusco and his sister-

in-law, Virginia Wilson, signed the collective bargaining agreement 

between Local 1205 and G & F Marketing. (Ex. 8; Ex. 6 at 23)^ 

Paul Fusco testified that G & F Marketing, which was 

created in approximately 1989, is a company that does fund raising 

for fire departments. (Ex. 9 at 5-6) There are currently three 

Local 1205 members employed at G & F Marketing. (Ex. 6 at 22; Ex. 

9 at 7-8) Local 1205 member Paul Fusco, who is a salesman at G & 

F Marketing, receives health benefits through the Local 1205 Health 

* During his sworn examination, Carmine Fusco testified that, 
other than Dominick Fusco, he did not have any other family members 
who were Local 1205 members. (Ex. 1 at 13-14) Later in his sworn 
examination when he was asked specifically about Paul Fusco, 
Carmine Fusco testified that Local 1205 member Paul Fusco was his 
son. (Ex. 1 at 71) 

^ Carmine Fusco testified that G & F Marketing was his son 
Paul's company. (Ex. 1 at 71) 
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Fund. (Ex. 9 at 8; Ex. 6 at 22-23)^ Paul Fusco began working at G 

& F Marketing in approximately 1993. (Ex. 9 at 5)* Joan Wilson, 

Paul Fusco's mother-in-law, is also a Local 1205 member reportedly 

employed as a clerical employee at her daughter's company. (Ex. 9 

at 8) Robert Garverson, a friend of Paul Fusco and his wife from 

high school, is also a salesman at G & F Marketing and a Local 1205 

member. (Ex. 9 at 7-8, 24) 

It appears that the collective bargaining agreement 

Dominick Fusco signed with G & F Marketing was a sham to provide 

health benefits to his relatives. In fact, Dominick Fusco 

testified that his brother Paul wanted to join Local 1205 "because 

of the benefits." (Ex. 6 at 24) In contrast, Paul Fusco testified 

that he and the other employees at G & F Marketing wanted to join 

Local 1205 in order to have "a structured pay scale and vacation 

time." (Ex. 9 at 6-7) This was incredible. Essentially, Paul 

Fusco testified that he needed his brother as an employee 

representative to negotiate with his wife to have decent working 

conditions in his home. 

The salaries for two of the three Local 1205 members 

employed at G & F Marketing were not negotiated in the collective 

bargaining agreement. According to Paul Fusco, both he and Robert 

^ By virtue of Paul Fusco's union membership and coverage 
under the Local 1205 Welfare Fund, his wife, Virginia Wilson and 
their three children received health benefits through the Local 
1205 Welfare Fund. (Ex. 10) 

* As discussed infra, Paul Fusco first became a member of 
Local 1205 in 1991 when he began working at a company his brother-
in-law, A.V. Loscalzo, owned. (Ex. 9 at 4, 10) 
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Garverson are salesmen at G & F Marketing. (Ex. 9 at 8) The 

agreement states that salesmen are paid "[b]y commission only." 

(Ex. 8 at 3) However, the collective bargaining agreement did not 

set the commission scale for salesmen. (Ex. 8)^ 

In addition, it appears that Dominick Fusco allowed his 

wife's son from a previous marriage to join the Local to obtain 

health benefits. Chris Ellison, the owner of Tree Bark 

Landscaping, a company which was operated out of an apartment at 

Dominick Fusco's home, signed a collective bargaining agreement 

with Local 1205. (Ex. 6 at 29-32; Ex. 11)* chris Ellison is the 

son of Dominick Fusco's wife from a prior marriage. (Ex. 12) Chris 

Ellison was a member of Local 1205 and apparently receives health 

benefits through Local 1205. (Ex. 6 at 31-32) There was only one 

additional Local 1205 member listed as being employed at Tree Bark 

Landscaping, William Sabel. (Ex. 6 at 30-31) It appears that 

Ellison and Sabel are no longer Local 1205 members. (Ex. 13) 

Moreover, it appears that Carmine Fusco allowed A.V. 

Loscalzo, the husband of Carmine Fusco's daughter Diane, to join 

Local 1205. (Ex. 9 at 10; Ex. 14) Dominick Fusco testified that 

^ Further evidencing that the contract between Local 1205 and 
G & F Marketing was a sham to provide health benefits, there is no 
shop steward for G & F Marketing and no grievances have ever been 
filed on behalf of any of the employees at G & F Marketing. (Ex. 9 
at 17) 

^ Theodore J. Brovarski, who signed the collective bargaining 
agreement between Local 1205 and Tree Bark, testified that Tree 
Bark was "another one of [Dominick] Fusco's companies." (Ex. 2 at 
68) When asked why he signed this contract, Theodore J. Brovarski 
testified that he signed it because Dominick Fusco "brought it in." 
(Ex. 2 at 69) 
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Carmine Fusco organized A.V. Loscalzo's company. (Ex. 6 at 20)^ 

Paul Fusco testified that before he worked for G & F, the company 

his wife owned, he worked for a company his brother-in-law, A.V. 

Loscalzo, owned. (Ex. 9 at 4) Paul Fusco testified that Local 1205 

had a collective bargaining agreement with A. V. Loscalzo's company 

when he began working there in approximately 1991. (Ex. 9 at 4-6) 

According to the Local 1205 membership list, A.V. 

Loscalzo became a Local 1205 member in August 1992 and last paid 

dues to Local 1205 in May 1995. (Ex. 14) Local 1205 does not have 

a current collective bargaining agreement with A.V. Loscalzo's 

company and the last contract expired on July 31, 1995. (Ex. 15) 

This collective bargaining agreement provided health benefit 

coverage for covered employees (Ex. 15) and A.V. Loscalzo, his 

wife, Diane, and their two children were covered under the Local 

1205 Welfare Fund. (Ex. 16) 

C. Dominick and Carmine Fusco Allowed Employers to Join the Local 
to Obtain Health Benefits 

Dominick and Carmine Fusco caused Local 1205 to enter into 

collective bargaining agreements in which the owners of the 

companies who negotiated the contracts were also part of the 

^ However, during his sworn examination, Carmine Fusco 
testified that he never heard of a company called A.V. Loscalzo and 
did not know Angelo Loscalzo. (Ex. 1 at 30-31) Dominick Fusco also 
testified that he did not know Angelo Loscalzo. (Ex. 6 at 20) Paul 
Fusco testified that his brother-in-law A.V. Loscalzo is known as 
Vinnie. (Ex. 9 at 21) By letter dated March 22, 1996, through his 
attorney Dominick Fusco stated that he knows Angelo Loscalzo as 
Vinnie Loscalzo, whom he is related to by marriage. (Ex. 12) 
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bargaining unitJ As a result, management of these companies were 
members of the Local and received health benefits through the Local 
1205 Welfare Fund." These companies included auto body shops and 
a deli. Since, as discussed below, wages did not appear to be an 
important component of these collective bargaining agreements and 
these collective bargaining agreements did not appear to be the 
product of arms length negotiations between the Local and the 
employer, it appears that these contracts were entered into for the 
sole purpose of providing health benefits.*" 
1. Art Stone and Memorial Company 

Dominick Fusco negotiated a collective bargaining 
agreement with Art Stone and Memorial Company and Art Stone and 
Memorial Services, which is reportedly a subdivision of Art Stone 

s Dominick Fusco testified that would only allow an 
employer who signed a collective bargaining agreement to join the 
Local if he received permission from Theodore J. Brovarski or now 
deceased former Local 1205 officer Charlie Furno. (Ex. 6 at 41-42) 
Dominick Fusco testified that he received permission to allow Tree 
Bark and G & F Marketing to join the Local. (Ex. 6 at 42) 

As dues paying members of the Local, the individuals 
Dominick and Carmine Fusco permitted to join the Local in order to 
obtain health benefits would be eligible to vote in Local union 
elections and would be counted in order to form a fifteen member 
quorum necessary for Local meetings. This created a potentially 
dangerous situation where individuals beholden to Carmine and 
Dominick Fusco could effect the Local. 

Theodore J. Brovarski testified that Dominick Fusco 
organized "anything he can organize." (Ex. 2 at 33) Although 
Theodore J. Brovarski signed several Local 1205 collective 
bargaining agreements where the owners of the companies were in the 
bargaining unit, he testified that he had not heard of the 
companies. (Ex. 2 at 33-41) During his testimony, Theodore J. 
Brovarski described those companies as Dominick Fusco's companies 
and testified that he signed the collective bargaining agreement 
that Dominick Fusco gave him. (Ex. 2 at 35-41) 
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and Memorial Company. (Exs. 17 and 18) Peter Marmorato, who went 

to high school with Dominick Fusco, owns both companies and 

negotiated the contracts with Dominick Fusco. (Ex. 6 at 33-35; Ex. 

19 at 20-21)" Peter Marmorato is currently a Local 1205 member 

receiving health benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund. (Ex. 

19 at 3, 18)*2 The only other Local 1205 member employed at Art 

Stone and Memorial Company or Art Stone and Memorial Services is 

George Marmorato, a son of Peter Marmorato. (Ex. 19 at 18)" 

Peter Marmorato testified that he is a stonecutter and 

rubbercutter at Art Stone and Memorial Company and is paid $50 per 

hour. (Ex. 19 at 6, 18) According to Peter Marmorato, George 

Marmorato is a truck driver and rubber cutter and is paid $20 per 

hour. (Ex. 19 at 6, 19) The collective bargaining agreement 

provides that stonecutters, who were the highest paid employees 

under the contract, were to be paid $13.75 per hour. (Ex. 17) 

Since the collective bargaining agreement does net appear to be 

followed with respect to wages, it appears that Dominick Fusco 

negotiated this agreement to provide health benefits for Peter 

Marmorato and his son. 

" The wages for employees under the Art Stone and Memorial 
Services contract are substantially less than those under the 
contract with Art Stone and Memorial Company. (Exs. 17 and 18) 
Peter Marmorato testified that this was because the employees at 
that company were less skilled. (Ex. 19 at 25-26) 

^ Dominick Fusco claimed that he did not think that Peter 
Marmorato was a union member. (Ex. 6 at 35) 

" Peter Marmorato testified that his sons, Paul and Peter, 
work part-time at Art Stone and Memorial Company and are not Local 
1205 members. (Ex. 19 at 17-18) 

10 



2. Solitro's Deli 

Dominick Fusco negotiated a current collective bargaining 

agreement with Solitro's Deli. (Ex. 20; Ex. 6 at 41)" When 

questioned about how Solitro's Deli came to have a contract with 

Local 1205, Dominick Fusco testified that he "[j]ust stopped in 

there for coffee and I was talking with the counter people and I 

organized them." (Ex. 6 at 41) Steven Italiano is an owner of 

Solitro's Deli. (Ex. 21 at 4-5) He negotiated and signed the 

collective bargaining agreement with Local 1205. (Ex. 21 at 6) 

Steven Italiano and Joseph D'Uva, who own Solitro's Deli, 

are both members of Local 1205. (Ex. 21 at 4, 8-9) Italiano 

testified when his employees were signing union cards he decided to 

join and sent his signed card to the union hall. (Ex. 21 at 6) 

Italiano testified that he did not speak with anyone at the union 

hall about joining the Local. (Ex. 21 at 6) When questioned why he 

joined the Local, Italiano testified, "I think it was more, I guess 

to be a part of what they were going to be a part of and let them 

know that I was behind them." (Ex. 21 at 6) Italiano receives 

health benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund. (Ex. 21 at 11) 

When questioned about whether Steven Italiano was a 

member of Local 1205, Dominick Fusco testified, "not to my 

knowledge". (Ex. 6 at 41) Dominick Fusco further testified that as 

a business agent he did not keep track of who the members in his 

" When questioned about the Local 1205 collective bargaining 
agreement with Solitro's Deli, Theodore J. Brovarski testified "I 
guess that's another one that he brought in. Dominick, that is. 
I'm guessing." (Ex. 2 at 42) 
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shops were. (Ex. 6 at 41) 

3. Tru-Value Motor Sales 
Dominick Fusco negotiated a current collective bargaining 

agreement with a company, Tru-Value Motor Sales, located in 
Stamford, New York, which is approximately 150 miles from the 
Local's office. (Ex. 22; Ex. 23 at 6)*̂  Dominick Fusco testified 
that he negotiated this collective bargaining agreement with Rita 
DeTore whom he stated owned Tru-Value Motor Sales. (Ex. 6 at 27)^ 
During his sworn examination, Michael DeTore testified that he and 
his wife, Rite DeTore, own Tru-Value Motor Sales and described 
himself as "self-employed." (Ex. 23 at 6-7, 16) 

Currently, Michael DeTore, the husband of Rita DeTore, is 
the only Local 1205 member employed at Tru-Value Motor Sales. (Ex. 
24; Ex. 23 at 15) Michael DeTore, whom Dominick Fusco described as 
a tow truck driver, receives health benefits through the Local 1205 
Health Fund. (Ex. 6 at 27-28; Ex. 23 at 6-8)^ 

^ This company appears to be beyond the geographic 
jurisdiction of the Local which, according to President Theodore J. 
Brovarski, is New York City, Nassau and Suffolk counties. (Ex. 2 at 
IS) 

^ When questioned about why this company had a collective 
bargaining agreement with Local 1205, Dominick Fusco testified that 
he was on vacation and spoke to a tow truck driver during lunch. 
(Ex. 6 at 25-26) During this conversation, Dominick Fusco 
testified that he "told the people up there what I did for a 
living, and one thing led to another." (Ex. 6 at 25) 

The Local's collective bargaining agreement with The Toy 
Factory, an auto repair business, provided an additional example of 
Dominick Fusco negotiating a contract with an owner of a company to 
cover her relatives. Dominick Fusco negotiated a collective 
bargaining agreement with Cornelia Dunlap, the owner of the Toy 
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4. E & M Flooring 

Local 1205 has a current collective bargaining agreement 

with E & M Flooring which Pardo Tamilio, the President of E & M 

Flooring, signed on July 1, 1995. (Ex. 25) Dominick Fusco 

testified that his father, Carmine Fusco, is the business agent for 

this company. (Ex. 6 at 36) Carmine Fusco testified that he 

organized E & M Flooring approximately fifteen years ago and he has 

not been at E & M Flooring within the last five years. (Ex. 1 at 

35-38) 

Pardo Tamilio, who is one of the three Local 1205 members 

reportedly employed at E & M Flooring, currently lives in Florida. 

(Ex. 26) The other two members of Local 1205 who are reportedly 

employed at E & M Flooring are Donna Tamilio and Marian Ingrassia. 

(Ex. 26) According to their Titan dues print-outs, Pardo Tamilio 

and Donna Tamilio last paid dues to Local 1205 on April 25, 1996. 

(Exs. 27 and 28) 

On March 12, 1996, a member of the Chief Investigator's 

staff conducted a telephone interview with Pardo Tamilio, who 

stated that he will be living in Florida until May 1996. (Ex. 26) 

He further stated that the company is closed while he is living in 

Florida. (Ex. 26) Tamilio stated that the last collective 

bargaining agreement with Local 1205 was mailed to him and he 

Factory. (Exs. 6 at 43-44 and Ex. 46) The only Local 1205 members 
covered under this contract are Michael Dunlap, Cornelia Dunlap's 
husband, Chris Polidoro, her brother; and Harry Polidoro, her 
father. (Ex. 47 at 6, 13) 
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mailed it back to the Local. (Ex. 26)** 

Pardo Tamilio stated that he has had the business E & M 

Flooring, which is run out of his home at 37 Dogwood Hollow Lane, 

Miller Place, New York, for between twenty and twenty-five years. 

(Ex. 26) Pardo Tamilio also stated that his daughter, Donna 

Tamilio, and Marian Ingrassia, who is also related to him, are 

employed at E & M Flooring as clerical employees. (Ex. 26) 

It appears that the contract between E & M Flooring and 

Local 1205 was entered into to provide health benefits to Pardo 

Tamilio and his two relatives. According to the Corporate Records 

Section of the New York Department of State, E & M Flooring was 

dissolved by proclamation on September 25, 1991. (Ex. 26) 

Nevertheless, on July 1, 1995 a collective bargaining agreement was 

entered into covering all helpers and truck drivers employed at E 

& M Flooring. (Ex. 25) This contract is effective through June 30, 

1998. (Ex. 25) 

Furthermore, Pardo Tamilio claimed that Local 1205 

members Donna Tamilio and Marian Ingrassia are currently clerical 

employees at E & M Flooring, a corporation which was apparently 

dissolved in 1991. (Ex. 26) However, the Local 1205 collective 

bargaining agreement between E & M Flooring and Local 1205 only 

covers helpers and truck drivers employed at E & M Flooring. (Ex. 

25) As clerical employees, Donna Tamilio and Marian Ingrassia 

apparently are not covered by the agreement. As a result, even if 

** Carmine Fusco who is reportedly the business agent for E & 
M Flooring testified that he did not know who negotiated the last 
contract with E & M Flooring. (Ex. 1 at 38-39) 
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E & M Flooring is an active company, it appears that the collective 

bargaining agreement between Local 1205 and E & M Flooring was 

designed to provide health benefits to Pardo Tamilio and his two 

relatives.'" 

5. A.B.A. Auto Collision 

Local 1205 has a collective bargaining agreement with 

A.B.A. Auto Collision ("A.B.A.") located in Copiague, New York 

which covers all production employees. (Ex. 29) Anthony Iannotta 

Sr., one of the three owners of A.B.A., testified that he has been 

a member of Local 1205 since February 1, 1991. (Ex. 30 at 4) 

Iannotta, Sr. testified that Carmine Fusco negotiated the contract 

with him. (Ex. 30 at 4) Iannotta, Sr. testified that his brother, 

Salvatore Iannotta, and Larry Monaco are his partners in A.B.A. 

Auto Collision. (Ex. 30 at 6, 9-10) Both Salvatore Iannotta and 

Larry Monaco are Local 1205 members. Anthony Iannotta, Sr. 

testified that the other Local 1205 members at A.B.A. Auto 

Collision are as follows: his daughter Maria Iannotta, his son 

Anthony Iannotta, Anthony Maddalone and Gene Iacona, who is Michael 

Iannotta's son-in-law. (Ex. 30 at 10-11, 17-19)2° 

The contract between Local 1205 and A.B.A. provides for 

an hourly rate for covered employees. (Ex. 29) However, Anthony 

^ During his telephone interview, Pardo Tamilio stated that 
he did not receive health benefits through the Local 1205 Health 
Fund. (Ex. 26) However, the collective bargaining agreement 
provides for health benefits for the covered employees of E & M 
Flooring. (Ex. 25) 

^ Anthony Iannotta, Sr. stated that he has a part time 
employee, Mark Murry, but Murry is not a member of Local 1205. 
(Ex. 30 at 20) 
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Iannotta, Sr. testified that the employees of A.B.A. are not paid 

by the hour, rather they are salaried. (Ex. 30 at 22) 

Anthony Iannotta, Sr. testified that his daughter Maria 

Iannotta, a Local 1205 member since May 1992, only does secretarial 

work at A.B.A. Auto Collision. (Ex. 30 at 16) However, the 

collective bargaining agreement provides that office clerical 

employees are specifically excluded from coverage under the 

contract. (Ex. 29) Moreover, there is no provision in the contract 

for wages for secretarial employees. (Ex. 29)^ As a result, it 

appears that Maria Iannotta is not properly a member of Local 1205 

and it appears that her membership is for the sole purpose of 

obtaining health benefits. 

Although Local 1205 has a Pension Fund, Anthony Iannotta, 

Sr. testified that the Local 1205 members at A.B.A. Auto Collision 

do not participate in the Pension Fund. (Ex. 30 at 13) Rather, 

Anthony Iannotta, Sr. testified that the company makes 

contributions cm behalf of himself and his two partners to the 

Local 355 Pension Fund, a non-Teamster union. (Ex. 30 at 13-16) 

Local 355 is located in Briarwood, New York and is apparently 

affiliated with the Service Employees International Union. (Ex. 31) 

As a result, it appears that Local 1205's contract with A.B.A. 

Collision was designed solely to provide health benefits and not 

other benefits available through collective bargaining, such as 

pension benefits. 

The wage scale classification in the contract sets out 
hourly rates of pay for body repair men, auto painters and 
managers. (Ex. 29) 
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6. DePeri Printing 

Carmine Fusco negotiated a collective bargaining 
agreement with DePeri Printing and Advertising ("DePeri Printing") , 
which is run out of the home of Salvatore DePeri, the owner of the 
company. (Ex. 32 at 7-9)22 Currently, the only Local 1205 member 
employed at DePeri Printing is Salvatore DePeri. (Ex. 32 at 9) 
Salvatore DePeri testified that his business agent was Carmine 
Fusco. (Ex. 32 at 11) 

The only job classification covered under the contract 
between DePeri Printing and Local 1205 is "office clericals." (Ex. 
33) However, Salvatore DePeri testified that his company never 
employed clerical employees. (Ex. 32 at 11) Although Salvatore 
DePeri was not employed in a position covered under the collective 
bargaining agreement, Salvatore DePeri was a union member and 
received health benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund. (Ex. 
32 at 11)23 

D. Dominick and Carmine Fusco Conspired with an Employer 
to Deprive Local Members of Contractual Rights 

Approximately twenty-four Local 1205 members are employed 

at Kleet Lumber located in Huntington, New York. The most recent 

^ When asked whether DePeri Printing was run out of Salvatore 
DePeri's home, Carmine Fusco testified that the company was located 
in "midtown." (Ex. 1 at 55) However, Salvatore DePeri testified 
that his company was never located "midtown." (Ex. 32 at 8) 
Rather, he testified that the company has always been run out of 
his home. (Ex. 32 at 8-9) 

^̂  Prior to owning DePeri Printing, Salvatore DePeri owned 
another company which employed approximately sixty employees. (Ex. 
32 at 22-23) This was a non-union company. (Ex. 32 at 23) 
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collective bargaining agreement between Local 1205 and Kleet Lumber 

was signed on July 1, 1994. (Ex. 35) It appears that Dominick and 
Carmine Fusco conspired with Kleet management to routinely allow 

Kleet Lumber to pay Local 1205 members less than the wages the 

collective bargaining agreement mandated. Furthermore, it appears 

that when the elected shop steward at Kleet Lumber complained about 

this issue as well as the length of time it took new employees to 

become Local 1205 members, Dominick Fusco removed him as the shop 

steward and appointed a new steward. 
The most recent collective bargaining agreement with 

Kleet Lumber, as well as the agreement in effect between July 1, 

1992 and June 30, 1994, contained the following definition of an 
inexperienced employee: 

one who has not been employed by another lumber yard for 
a period of at least twelve (12) months during the five 
(5) years next preceding the date of the said hiring in 
an occupation similar to that for which he is being hired 
by the new Employer hereunder. 

(Exs. 34 and 35) 

It appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed Kleet Lumber to 

engage in a pattern of hiring employees at less than contract rate 

by improperly classifying them as inexperienced employees. In 

addition, it appears that Dominick and Carmine Fusco allowed a 

situation where other employees who had been employed at Kleet for 

some time were also not paid the hourly rate the collective 

bargaining agreement required and were not allowed to join the 

union after thirty days of employment as the contract required. 

According to Edward Williams, the elected shop steward at 
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Kleet Lumber between approximately May 1993 and July 1995, in 1993 

Kleet management asked at least four employees to sign documents 

agreeing to be classified as inexperienced employees and to be paid 

less than the contract rate. (Ex. 36 at 5, 13-19, 30-45) These 

documents also provided that the employee waived his right to file 

any grievance concerning these issues. (Exs. 37-40) These letters 

were copied to Carmine Fusco at Local 1205. (Exs. 37-40)^ 

According to Williams, at least three of these employees had prior 

experience either at Kleet or at other lumber yards and met the 

contractual criteria for an experienced employee. Accordingly, 

Williams testified that they should have been paid the hourly rate 

according to the contract. (Ex. 36 at 13-19, 30-45) 

Williams testified that when he brought these letters to 

the attention of Local 1205 officer Carmine Fusco, Carmine Fusco 

told Williams that if the employees did not sign the letters, they 

probably would not be hired. (Ex. 36 at 18-19) According to 

Williams, Carmine Fusco then told him since lumber sales were slow, 

Howard Kleet, the owner of Kleet Lumber, would not pay new 

employees the contract rate. (Ex. 36 at 19) 

James Malone, who is currently employed at Kleet Lumber, 

stated that he had approximately ten years experience working as a 

warehousemen, fork-lift operator and driver as an IBT member at 

General Lumber. (Ex. 43; Ex. 36 at 14) Malone stated that his last 

^ For a period of time, shop steward Williams signed these 
documents as requested by Kleet's staff. (Exs. 37, 39, 40-42) 
However, Williams testified that he stopped signing these letters 
because he "didn't agree with them." (Ex. 36 at 35) 
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hourly rate at General Lumber was $13.00 an hour. (Ex. 43) 

According to Malone, General Lumber went out of business in 
approximately March 1993 and at that time, Malone took a withdrawal 

card from the IBT. (Ex. 43) 
Malone stated that he began to work at Kleet Lumber on 

April 17, 1993 as a yardman-warehouseman being paid approximately 
$8.00 an hour. (Ex. 43) At this time, the contract rate for a 
yardman-warehouseman was $13.45 per hour. (Ex. 34) Malone did not 
become a member of Local 1205 until September 1993. (Ex* 43) 

According to Malone, on September 9, 1993, someone named Linda at 

Kleet informed Malone that he had to sign a letter setting his rate 

of pay at $9.00 an hour. (Exs. 37 and 43)^ At the time Malone 
signed this letter, the contract rate for a yardman-warehouseman 
was $13.45 per hour. (Ex. 34) This letter further stated: 

I will become a member of Local 1205 and receive 
increases as stated in the contract for "inexperienced 
employees". . . . I waive any rights to grievances on 
these matters in the future. 

(Ex. 37) 

Malone felt that if he did not sign the letter he would 

be fired. (Ex. 43) This letter was copied to "Carmine" at Local 

1205. (Ex. 37) Williams testified that he spoke to Carmine Fusco 

about the letter Malone was asked to sign and told Carmine Fusco 

that he did not think that it was fair that Malone had to sign the 

^ Williams testified that Linda Nussbaum was the comptroller 
of Kleet Lumber. (Ex. 36 at 17) 
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letter and Malone should be paid the contract rate. (Ex. 36 at 

18)^ 

Terence Healey, who is currently employed at Kleet 

Lumber, stated that he was employed as a yardman and driver at 

George Kenien Lumber in Farmingdale, New York as a Local 1205 

member. (Ex. 44; Ex. 36 at 30-34) Healey stated that he worked at 

Kenien from approximately 1986 through 1991. (Ex. 44) Healey 

stated that his last hourly rate at Kenien Lumber was approximately 

$13.00. (Ex. 44) According to Healey, when he left Kenien Lumber 

in approximately 1991 he took a withdrawal card from Local 1205. 

(Ex. 44) 

Healey stated that he began to work at Kleet Lumber in 

May 1994 as a yardman and forklift operator. (Ex. 44) According to 

Healey, at that time he was paid approximately $9.00 per hour. 

(Ex. 44) At this time, the contract rate for a yardman-forklift 

operator was $13.45 an hour. (Ex. 34) 

According to Healey, he did not become a member of Local 

1205 until September 1994. (Ex. 44) According to Healey, he was 

asked to sign a document agreeing to the hourly rate of $9.00 an 

hour. (Ex. 44; Ex. 38) This letter contained the same statement as 

the one Malone signed which indicated that he would receive 

increases as an "inexperienced employee" and that he waived the 

right to file grievances on these issues. (Ex. 38) 

^ As a result of initially being classified as an 
inexperienced employee, Malone is currently being paid $13.50 per 
hour as fork-lift operator at Kleet. (Ex. 43) Pursuant to the 
contract with Kleet, the contract rate is currently $14.66 for a 
fork-lift operator. (Ex. 35) 
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This letter was copied to "Carmine" at Local 1205. (Ex. 

38) Healey stated that he had a withdrawal card from Local 1205 

and that he showed it to Carmine and Dominick Fusco on several 

occasions. (Ex. 44) According to Healey, both Carmine and Dominick 

Fusco told him that there was nothing that they could do about his 

pay. (Ex. 44) 

Former shop steward Williams testified that he spoke with 

Carmine Fusco about the letter Healey was reguired to sign and told 

Carmine Fusco that Healey was a past Local 1205 member and was 

experienced. (Ex. 36 at 33-36) Williams testified that Carmine 

Fusco did not do anything about the letter Healey was forced to 

sign. (Ex. 36 at 35-36) 

In addition to Malone and Healey, at least four other 

employees at Kleet Lumber were asked to sign letters similar to the 

letters Malone and Healey signed which set their hourly rate and 

stated that they would be classified as inexperienced employees. 

(Exs. 39-42) These letters also stated that the employee waived 

his right to grieve his pay and his right to grieve his 

classification as an inexperienced employee. (Exs. 39-42)^ These 

letters were copied to "Carmine" at Local 1205. (Exs. 39-42) 

According to the collective bargaining agreements 

between Local 1205 and Kleet Lumber in effect between July 1992 

and the present, employees who were not members of the union were 

to become members of the union after the thirtieth day of 

^ Williams testified that employees stopped being asked to 
sign such letters in approximately March 1995. (Ex. 36 at 20) 
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employment. (Exs. 34 and 35) According to Williams, employees who 
should have become union members were frequently not allowed to 
join the union until several months after their thirty days of 
employment. (Ex. 36 at 11-13) According to Williams, when he 
complained to Carmine and Dominick Fusco about this, they stated 
that an employee had to wait 90 days to join the Local. (Ex. 36 at 
12) 

Williams was elected shop steward at Kleet Lumber in or 
about May 1993. (Ex. 36 at 5) On or about January 30, 1994, 
Williams sent a letter to Carmine Fusco requesting that a grievance 
be filed to allow three Kleet employees to become Local 1205 
members because they had been employed at Kleet for more than 30 
days. (Ex. 36 at 53-54 and Ex. 45) In approximately June 1995, 
Dominick Fusco removed Williams as the shop steward. (Ex. 36 at 
22)^ Williams testified that he believed that Dominick Fusco 
removed him because he disagreed with Dominick Fusco. (Ex. 36 at 
22-23)^9 

Williams testified that in June 1995, Dominick Fusco told 
him that he was "causing too many problems" and he would no longer 
be the shop steward. (Ex. 36 at 24) 

^ Williams testified that Howard Kleet, the owner of Kleet 
Lumber, 

called me in the office one day and he talked to me. And 
he said: I used to be able to do whatever I wanted with 
the union and now you're making it very difficult. 

All I wanted him to do was just follow the contract; if 
he didn't want to follow the contract, he shouldn't have 
signed it, I felt . . .. 

(Ex. 36 at 52) 
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IV. PROPOSED CHARGES 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Dominick 

and Carmine Fusco be charged as follows: 

A. Dominick Fusco 

1. Charge One 

While an officer or employee of Local 1205 you brought 

reproach upon the IBT and breached your fiduciary duties by 

allowing your relatives and employers to join Local 1205 solely to 

obtain health benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund in 

violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 

7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution to wit: 

While an employee or officer of Local 1205, you entered 

into sham collective bargaining agreements for the sole purpose of 

allowing your brother, Paul Fusco, and your stepson, Chris Ellison, 

to obtain benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund. 

In addition, you allowed owners of companies who 

negotiated collective bargaining agreements to be part of the 

bargaining unit. Accordingly, management of these companies were 

members of the Local and received health benefits through the Local 

1205 Welfare Fund. The companies where you allowed employers to be 

part of the bargaining unit included, but were not limited to, 

Art's Stone and Memorial Company, Solitro's Deli and Tru-Value 

Motor Sales. Since the contracts with these companies did not 

appear to be the product of arms length negotiations between you 

and the employer and wages were not a central part of these 

agreements, the collective bargaining agreements with these 
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companies appear to have been designed solely to provide health 

benefits through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund. 

2. Charge Two 
While an officer or employee of Local 1205 you brought 

reproach upon the IBT and breached your fiduciary duties by 
engaging in a conspiracy with an employer of Local 1205 members to 
deprive union members of rights under the collective bargaining 
agreement in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, 
Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution to wit: 

While an officer or employee of Local 1205, you allowed 
Local 1205 employer Kleet Lumber to engage in a pattern of 
depriving Local 1205 members of their rights under the collective 
bargaining agreement. For example, you allowed Kleet management to 
engage in a pattern of forcing Local 1205 members to sign documents 
agreeing to be paid less than they were entitled to under the Local 
1205 contract. 

B. Carmine Fusco 

1. Charge One 

While an officer Local 1205 you brought reproach upon the 

IBT and breached your fiduciary duties by allowing your relatives 

and employers to join Local 1205 solely to obtain health benefits 

through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund in violation of Article II, 

Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT 

Constitution to wit: 
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While an employee or officer of Local 1205, you entered 

into sham collective bargaining agreements for the sole purpose of 

allowing your son-in-law, A.V. Loscalzo, to obtain benefits through 

the Local 1205 Welfare Fund. 

In addition, you allowed owners of companies who 

negotiated collective bargaining agreements to be part of the 

bargaining unit. Accordingly, management of these companies were 

members of the Local and received health benefits through the Local 

1205 Welfare Fund. The companies where you allowed employers to be 

part of the bargaining unit included, but were not limited to, E & 

M Flooring, ABA Auto Collision and DePeri Printing and Advertising. 

Since the contracts with these companies did not appear to be the 

product of arms length negotiations between you and the employer 

and wages were not a central part of these agreements, the 

collective bargaining agreements with these companies appear to 

have been designed solely to provide health benefits through the 

Local 1205 Welfare Fund. 

2. Charge Two 

While an officer or employee of Local 1205, you brought 

reproach upon the IBT and breached your fiduciary duties by 

engaging in a conspiracy with an employer of Local 1205 members to 

deprive union members of rights under the collective bargaining 

agreement in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, 

Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution to wit: 

While an officer or employee of Local 1205, you allowed 
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Local 1205 employer Kleet Lumber to engage in a pattern of 

depriving Local 1205 members of their rights under the collective 

bargaining agreement. For example, you allowed Kleet management to 

engage in a pattern of forcing Local 1205 members to sign documents 

agreeing to be paid less than they were entitled to under the Local 

1205 contract. 
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EXHIBITS TO REPORT CONCERNING FORMER LOCAL 1205 
OFFICERS DOMINICK AND CARMINE FUSCO 

Sworn Examination of Carmine Fusco dated February 20, 
1996 
Sworn Examination of Theodore J. Brovarski dated February 
20, 1996 
Local 1205 Salary Ledger Sheet for 1995 for Carmine Fusco 

Minutes of November 9, 1995 Local 1205 Nominations 
Meeting 
Official Election report of Local 1205 dated November 9, 
1995 

Sworn Examination of Dominick Fusco dated February 20, 
1996 

Local 1205 Salary Ledger Sheet for 1995 for Dominick 
Fusco 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
G & F Marketing for the period February 1, 1996 to 
January 31, 1999 
Sworn Examination of Paul Fusco dated March 7, 1996 

Local 1205 Welfare Fund Cards for Paul Fusco 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
Tree Bark Landscaping for the period July 1, 1994 to June 
30, 1997 

March 22, 1996 Letter from Local 1205 Attorney Leonard 
Egert 

Memorandum Regarding Chris Ellison and William Sabel 

Excerpt from Local 1205 membership list regarding 
A.V. Loscalzo 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
A. V. Loscalzo Insurance for the period August 1, 1992 to 

July 31, 1995 

Angelo Loscalzo's Local 1205 Welfare Fund application 
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Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
Art Stone and Memorial Company for the period September 
1, 1995 to August 31, 1998 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
Art Stone and Memorial Services for the period September 
1, 1995 to August 31, 1998 
Sworn Examination of Peter Marmorato dated March 7, 1996 
Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
Solitro's Deli effective August 1, 1995 through July 31, 
1998 
Sworn Examination of Steven Italiano dated March 7, 1996 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
Tru-Value Auto Sales 

Sworn Examination of Michael DeTore dated March 22, 
1996 
Excerpt from Local 1205 Membership List regarding 
Michael DeTore 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
E & M Flooring effective July 1, 1995 through June 30, 
1998 

Memorandum of telephone interview with Pardo Tamilio 
dated March 12, 1996 

Local 1205 Dues Printout for Pardo Tamilio 

Local 1205 Dues Printout for Donna Tamilio 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
A.B.A. auto Collision effective February 1, 1994 through 
January 31, 1997 

Sworn Examination of Anthony Iannotta, Sr. dated March 7, 
1996 

Form LM-2 For 1994 for Service Employees Local 355 

Sworn Examination of Salvatore DePeri dated March 22, 
1996 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
DePeri Printing and Advertising 
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Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
Kleet Lumber effective July 1, 1992 through June 30, 1994 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
Kleet Lumber effective July 1, 1994 through June 30, 1997 

Sworn Examination of Edward Williams 

Letter James Malone signed 

Letter Terence Healey signed 

Letter Neal Weeks signed 

Letter Jack Gooden signed 

Letter David Dellasperanzo signed 

Letter Steve Nimphius signed 

Memorandum of Interview with James Malone 

Memorandum of Interview with Terence Healey 
January 30, 1994 Letter Edward Williams sent to Carmine 
Fusco 
Collective Bargaining Agreement between Local 1205 and 
the Toy Factory 

Sworn Examination of Michael Dunlap 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 

444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 , , 

(202) 434-8080 ^ ^ 7 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 

Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Chief Investigator: 

Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 

17 Battery Place, Suite 331 

New York, NY 10004 

Administrator: 

John J. Cronin, Jr. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae 

One Riverfront Plaza 

November 13, 1996 Newark, NJ 07102-5490 
William H. Webster, Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 

1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Mr. Ron Carey Washington, DC 20006 

IBT General President 
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Board Members: 

Grant Crandall, Esq. 

Crandall, Pyles & Haviland 

1021 Quarrier Street 

Charleston, WV 25301 

Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 

Re: Charges against Former Local 1205 
Officer Dominick Fusco 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") has reviewed your 
decision of September 27, 1996, in the above-captioned matter and 
has determined that it is not inadequate. The Board's review of 
the issues raised in Mr. Fusco's submission to the IRB does not 
change our determination. 

Very truly yours, 

Members of the 
Independent Revj oard 

By: 
J./Cronin, Jr. 

linistrator 

cc: Dominick Fusco 
Patrick DeFelice, Trustee 
Judith A. Scott, Esq. 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

In the Matter of: 

Article XIX Charges Against 
Dominick Fusco 

DECISION 

Having reviewed the record evidence and the findings and 
recommendations of the Article XIX hearing panel in the above-
referenced matter, I hereby issue the following decision on the 
proposed charges against Dominick Fusco ("Fusco") referred by the 
Independent Review Board ("IRB"), and the charges against Fusco 
brought by Local 1205 temporary Trustee Patrick DeFelice. 

A hearing on these charges was held on June 19 and 24, 1996 in 
New York City before a hearing panel appointed by the General 
President. The panel consisted of Gene Moriarty (Chair), Robert 
Corbett and Jim Stacy. At the hearing, all parties were afforded 
an opportunity to present evidence and to cross-examine witnesses. 
After review and consideration of the evidence submitted by the 
parties, the hearing panel issued a report of its findings and 
recommendations. A copy of the hearing panel's report is appended 
to this decision. 

The IRB charges allege that former Local 1205 Vice President 
and Secretary-Treasurer Dominick Fusco brought reproach upon the 
IBT and breached his fiduciary duties by allowing his friends and 
employers to join Local 1205 solely to obtain health benefits 
through the Local 1205 Welfare Fund. The IRB charges also allege 



that Fusco brought reproach on the IBT and breached his fiduciary 
duties by engaging in a conspiracy with an employer to deprive 
Local 1205 members of their rights under a collective bargaining 
agreement in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, 
Section 7(b)(1)(2) of the IBT Constitution. The internal union 
charges brought by Temporary Trustee DeFelice against Dominick 
Fusco alleged that he brought reproach upon Local 1205 and the IBT, 
engaged in conduct unbecoming a member, and violated his oaths of 
office as a member of the Local 1205 Executive Board in violation 
the IBT Constitution and the Local 1205 Bylaws. 

Seven separate charges were filed against Dominick Fusco. The 
charges allege that Fusco allowed his relatives to join Local 1205 
solely to obtain health benefits through the Local Union Health and 
Welfare Fund. Fusco was also charged with allowing employers to 
become members of Local 1205 to obtain health benefits, failing to 
hold regular monthly membership meetings, failing to ensure that 
the Local Union Bylaws complied with the IBT Constitution, failing 
to enforce a union contract, permitting the improper appointment of 
an Executive Board member, and failing to properly maintain the 
financial affairs and record-keeping of the Union. The hearing 
panel found that with the exception of a portion of two of the 
charges, all of the charges against Dominick Fusco were established 
by a preponderance of the reliable evidence. 

The hearing panel found that Dominick Fusco caused the Union 
to enter into sham collective bargaining agreements with three 
companies for the purpose of allowing the owners and employees of 
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those companies, most of whom were either his friends or his 
relatives, to participate in the Local 1205 sponsored health and 
welfare plan. The panel found that the real beneficiaries of these 
sham contracts were the owners of the respective companies. In 
addition, the hearing panel found that Dominick Fusco caused Local 
1205 to sign at least sixteen (16) contracts with companies for the 
sole purpose of permitting the principals of those companies to 
join Local 1205 and receive health and welfare benefits. 

The hearing panel also found that as Vice President and later 
Secretary-Treasurer of Local 1205, Dominick Fusco failed to ensure 
that the Local Union held regular membership meetings as required 
under the Bylaws and the IBT Constitution. The panel also found 
that Fusco failed to ensure that the Local 1205 Bylaws complied 
with the IBT Constitution. 

The hearing panel also found that Dominick Fusco failed to 
enforce Local 1205's collective bargaining agreement with Kleet 
Lumber and that he removed the shop steward at Kleet Lumber in 
retaliation for the shop steward's complaints that the contract was 
not being enforced. Finally, the panel found that Dominick Fusco 
failed to manage the Union's financial affairs in a prudent matter 
by permitting the intermingling of union monies with benefit fund 
monies and by pre-signing blank Local Union checks. 

I concur with the well-reasoned findings set forth in the 
hearing panel's unanimous reports and recommendations, and I adopt 
them in their entirety. Based on these findings, I conclude that 
Dominick Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT and breached his 
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fiduciary duties by allowing his relatives and employers to join 
Local 1205 solely to obtain health benefits through the Local 1205 
welfare Fund in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article 
XIX, Section 7(b)(1)(2) of the IBT Constitution. I also conclude 
that Dominick Fusco brought reproach upon the IBT and breached his 
fiduciary duties by permitting Kleet Lumber to deprive Local 1205 
members of their rights under the collective bargaining agreement 
in violation of Article II, Section 2 (a) and Article XIX, Section 
7(b)(1)(2) of the IBT Constitution. Accordingly, following the 
recommendation of the hearing panel, Dominick Fusco is permanently 
barred from membership in the IBT, and permanently barred from 
accepting or seeking employment, including consulting work, with 
the IBT or a IBT affiliated entity. 

September 27, 1996 
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